




















Beginning of Year Reading Data 
Goal Progress Measure 3.3

Amy Shields, 
Director of Teaching & Learning
Division of Academics



GPM 3.3 
The percent of K-2 students reading on or above grade level will increase yearly by 
9.25 percentage points from 48% to meet the goal of 85% by 2022. 

57.25% by 2019

66.5% by 2020 

75.75% by 2021

85% by 2022 



Instructional Reading Level Expectations

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This chart shows the beginning, middle, and end of the year instructional reading level expectations 1st Grade.

We would like students to come to first grade on a level C.

We would like them to grow about one level per month and be a level F by mid year and an I by the end of the year. 










1st Grade 

Total 
Number of 
Students 
Assessed

Non 
Readers

Does Not Meet 
Expectations Approaches Meets Exceeds

Level A Level B Level C Level D+

EOY 
Kinder 551

116

21%

155

28%

113

21%

49

9%

118

21%

Levels A Level B Level C Level D+ 

BOY 
1st 
Grade 

513
114

22%

115

22%

80

16%

61

12%

143

28%

EOY=End of Year
BOY = Beginning of Year

40% of 1st 
Graders are 

Reading On or 
Above Level 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
BOY 40% of our students are reading on or above grade level at this time 

Although we had students leave and new ones come to the district, we have about the same number of non-readers. 

The number of students reading on a Levels A and B decreased. 

We have more students reading on or above level at this time of year. 









1st Grade Campus Data 
Number of 
Students 
Assessed

Non 
Readers

Does Not Meet 
Expectations Approaches Meets Exceeds

Level A Level B Level C Level D+

Armstrong 39 5 9 9 3 13

Benavidez 82 6 19 14 14 29

Carrillo 54 23 18 3 2 8

Five Palms 59 5 23 13 5 13

Hutchins 55 14 14 7 7 13

Kindred 38 10 6 7 5 10

Madla 61 18 10 10 8 15

Palo Alto 65 12 9 8 9 27

Price 60 21 7 9 8 15

District 513 22% 20% 16% 12% 28%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This chart shows data by campus. 

Campuses had the EOY data for returning students and were able to begin interventions immediately for students who are non-readers or reading on a Level A. 

Classroom teachers are providing guided reading daily to students who are non-readers and reading on Level A. These students are also receiving additional support to close gaps and grow them as readers.  





MOY 1st Grade Goals 

● Decrease non-readers to 10% 
● Decrease Level A to 7%
● Decrease Level B to 10% 
● Increase percentage of students reading on or 

above level to 45% 



Instructional Reading Level Expectations

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Looking at 2nd grade, the expectation is that students will come into 2nd grade reading on a level I. At mid year in January, we expect them to be a level K. 

If a student comes in to 2nd grade at an H, which approaches expectations, then we expect them to grow to be a J at mid year. 

If a student comes into 2nd grade on a level C or D, which does not meet the expectation, the goal is to grow them about one level per month. 

When students get to levels I through M, there are more goals per level and reading becomes more complex so the goal is 2 levels a semester or 4 levels for the year beyond level I. 






2nd Grade- All Students 

Total 
Number of 
Students 
Assessed 

Non 
Readers

Does Not Meet
Expectations Approaches Meets Exceeds

Levels A-G Level H Level I Level J+

EOY
1st 
Grade 

567
24

4%

238

42%

57

10%

46

8%

202

35%

Levels A-G Level H Level I Level J+

BOY 
2nd 
Grade  

550
26

5%

286

52%

25

5%

36

7%

177

32%

EOY= End of Year
BOY = Beginning of Year

Presenter
Presentation Notes
39% of our 2nd graders are are reading on or above level at this time. 

106 1st grade students left the district at the end of the year 

89 new students entered the district

As you can see, the number of students who do not meet expectations increased which indicates that many of the students who entered the district are reading below level in Levels A-G. 

Also, you can see that some of the students who left the district were reading on or above level. 






Of those students; 
41 of them are reading two or more levels behind which means they are not meeting the expectation for this time of year. 
7 of them are non readers 
That is about half of the the new students who struggling readers 

 






2nd Grade Campus Data-- All Students  
Number of 
Students 
Assessed

Non Readers

Does Not Meet 
Expectations Approaches Meets Exceeds

Levels A-G Level H Level I Level J+

Armstrong 48 3 27 1 2 15

Benavidez 77 0 43 6 7 21

Carrillo 62 5 40 1 0 16

Five Palms 62 2 20 5 6 29

Hutchins 63 2 29 3 10 19

Kindred 51 6 27 2 1 15

Madla 51 1 32 2 5 11

Palo Alto 62 1 31 4 5 21

Price 74 6 37 1 0 30

District 550 5% 52% 5% 7% 32%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This shows the data by campus. 

We have 26 non readers in 2nd grade. 

The classroom teachers provide guided reading daily to these students and the ones reading more than two levels below grade level which is levels A-F.  

These students also receive additional guided reading instruction to close their gaps. 




2nd Grade-- Returning Students  

Total 
Number of 
Students 
Assessed 

Non 
Readers

Does Not Meet
Expectations Approaches Meets Exceeds

Levels A-G Level H Level I Level J+

EOY
1st 
Grade 

567
24

4%

238

42%

57

10%

46

8%

202

35%

Levels A-G Level H Level I Level J+

BOY 
2nd
Grade  

461
18

4%

248

54%

20

4%

31

7%

144

31%
EOY=End of Year
BOY = Beginning of Year

38% of 2nd 
Graders are 

Reading On or 
Above Level 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
We wanted to dig a little deeper into the 2nd grade data and look at our returning students and also to be transparent with the data.  

The number of students in levels A-G increased slightly and this is likely due to students not reading or receiving reading instruction during the summer.

So students who may have been an H at the end of 1st grade, may now be a G. 

It also appears that many of our students who were reading above level left the district. 





2nd Grade Campus Data-- Returning Students  
Number of 
Students 
Assessed

Non Readers

Does Not Meet 
Expectations Approaches Meets Exceeds

Levels A-G Level H Level I Level J+

Armstrong 38 3 22 1 2 10

Benavidez 61 0 35 4 6 16

Carrillo 54 4 37 1 0 12

Five Palms 52 2 17 3 4 26

Hutchins 58 2 28 3 10 15

Kindred 45 3 25 1 1 15

Madla 42 1 27 2 4 8

Palo Alto 53 1 27 4 4 17

Price 58 2 30 1 0 25

District 461 4% 54% 4% 7% 31%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This chart shows the data for the returning students by campus. 





MOY 2nd Grade Goals 

● Decrease non-readers to 2% 
● Decrease Levels A-G to 32% 
● Increase percentage of students reading on or 

above level to 43% 



BOY 2017 VS. BOY 2018

BOY

BOY

2017
2018

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Last year at this time 38% of our students were reading on or above level which includes 1st and 2nd grades. 

This year, 39% of our students are reading on or above level.  



Where are we with our ANNUAL TARGET?

BOY

EOY
Goal

EOY
Goal

EOY
Goal

EOY
Goal

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Currently our BOY data which includes only 1st and 2nd grade data is at 39% reading on or above level.  

The end of year goal is 57.25% and would include students in K-2. 

At the end of the year last year K-2 had 48% of students reading on or above level. 



Kindergarten
● Kinder students were assessed on these pre-reading skills:

○ letter naming
○ initial sounds
○ blending words
○ segmenting words
○ rhyming

● Students were grouped according to data and are receiving instruction 
to acquire these pre-reading skills. 

● Kindergarten will give their first "reading" assessment in December. 
○ Goal is for students to be reading on a level A or a level B.
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